
 
 

OPPOSE 

HB 1628 – REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX (REET) 
EXECUTIVE SESSION: FRIDAY, APRIL 14 AT 8:00 A.M. 

 
 

Urging all Members to Contact Members of the House Finance Committee 
and Your Two House of Representatives in  

OPPOSITION of HB 1628  

 

 

HB 1628 – Highest State REET Tax in America on Properties Over $5 Million 
1. HB 1628 - Highest State REET Tax in America on Properties Over $5 Million 

Original Bill 

• Would create a new tier in the state graduated REET Tax that would be the highest 
REET Tax in America on sales over $5 million. 

• The REET Tax would be 4% of the selling price that is greater than $5 million, 
beginning January 1, 2025. 

• The REET Tax shall be split as follows: 
o 30% to the Washington housing trust fund created in RCW 43.185.030; 
o 30% to the apple health and homes account created in RCW 43.330.184;  
o 15% to the developmental disabilities trust account created in the bill. 
o 24% to the affordable housing for all account created in RCW 43.185C.190 

for operations, maintenance, and service cost for permanent supportive 
housing as defined in RCW 17 36.70A.030. 

Proposed Changes in House Finance Committee HB 1628 (H-1928.3/23): 
• Beginning January 1, 2025, increases the “ceiling” for the Tier 1 1.1% state REET tax 

from $525K to $750K. As a result, Tier 2 (1.28%) will be $750K to $1.525M. 
• Beginning January 1, 2025, increases the state REET rate for Tier 4 (selling price over 

$3.025M) from 3% to 3.5% except for commercial property. Commercial property 
will pay 3% on selling price over $3.025M through December 31, 2026. The new 
3.5% will take effect for commercial property beginning January 1, 2027. 

• Removes the creation of Tier 5 for selling prices above $5M. 
• Provides a definition for “Commercial property” 
• Replaces increment calculation for distributions of revenues with a new percentage 

calculation to all accounts. 

https://app.leg.wa.gov/committeeschedules/Home/Document/262301#toolbar=0&navpanes=0


• Requires at least $5M per fiscal year of the state REET revenues deposited into the 
Washington House Trust Fund be used for farmworker housing. 

• Additional directions for the use of moneys in the Developmental Disabilities 
Housing and Services Account are added. 

Talking Points: 

• Would create a new tier in the state graduated REET Tax that would be the highest 
State REET Tax in America on sales over $5 million. 

• Costs are already increasing for small housing providers, this will create even more 
burden on these small businesses and will lead to less housing. 

• Increased REET Taxes will discourage housing investment and development in 
Washington State, increasing rents, and worsening our housing crisis. 

• WA is becoming less desirable and less competitive for real estate investment.  
There are 15 states that do not charge real estate excise or transfer taxes at all.  In 
addition, WA is one of 23 states that also allow a local option real estate excise or 
transfer tax on top of that. The higher our WA fees, the more likely to drive 
investment to other states.  

• Commercial real estate has taken a lot of financial hits during the pandemic and is 
still recovering, enacting the nation’s highest REET tax would not allow that recovery. 

• With many companies still not back to work in the office, adding this extreme REET 
tax to commercial properties will only exacerbate that problem. 

• Higher taxes and increased administrative burden have proven to consistently drive 
real estate investment out of the market and likely increase rental prices. 

Sponsors:  Representatives: Chopp, Macri, Peterson, Alvarado, Taylor, Reed, Pollet, 
Lekanoff, Fitzgibbon, Berg, Riccelli, Davis, Street, Ramel, Duerr, Senn, Doglio, Cortes, Stonier,  
Gregerson, Mena, Berry, Fosse, Goodman, Bergquist, Slatter, Ormsby, Thai, Farivar, 
Simmons, Wylie 
STATUS HB: House Finance Committee – NTIB 
   Executive Session: Friday, April 14 at 8:00 a.m. – JLOB Rm A 
    

Please contact the members of the House Finance Committee and Your TWO 
House of Representatives asking them to OPPOSE HB 1628. 

 

Please take action right away. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

https://tvw.org/video/senate-floor-debate-april-13-2023041128/?eventID=2023041128


 

 

 
You Can Locate your House Members Here 

 

 

 

 
House of Representatives  

 
Member Name Party District Phone Email 

Peter Abbarno R 20 (360) 786-7896 Peter.Abbarno@leg.wa.gov 

Emily Alvarado D 34 (360) 786-7978 Emily.Alvarado@leg.wa.gov 

Andrew Barkis R 2 (360) 786-7824 andrew.barkis@leg.wa.gov 

Stephanie Barnard R 8 (360) 786-7986 Stephanie.Barnard@leg.wa.gov 

Jessica Bateman D 22 (360) 786-7992 jessica.bateman@leg.wa.gov 

April Berg D 44 (360) 786-7892 April.Berg@leg.wa.gov 

Steve Bergquist D 11 (360) 786-7862 steve.bergquist@leg.wa.gov 

Liz Berry D 36 (360) 786-7860 Liz.Berry@leg.wa.gov 

Dan Bronoske D 28 (360) 786-7958 Dan.Bronoske@leg.wa.gov 

Michelle Caldier R 26 (360) 786-7802 michelle.caldier@leg.wa.gov 

Lisa Callan D 5 (360) 786-7876 lisa.callan@leg.wa.gov 

Kelly Chambers R 25 (360) 786-7948 kelly.chambers@leg.wa.gov 

Bruce Chandler R 15 (360) 786-7960 bruce.chandler@leg.wa.gov 

Mike Chapman D 24 (360) 786-7916 mike.chapman@leg.wa.gov 

Greg Cheney R 18 (360) 786-7812 Greg.Cheney@leg.wa.gov 

Frank Chopp D 43 (360) 786-7920 frank.chopp@leg.wa.gov 

Leonard Christian R 4 (360) 786-7984 leonard.christian@leg.wa.gov 

April Connors R 8 (360) 786-7882 April.Connors@leg.wa.gov 

Chris Corry R 14 (360) 786-7810 chris.corry@leg.wa.gov 

Julio Cortes D 38 (360) 786-7840 Julio.Cortes@leg.wa.gov 

Travis Couture R 35 (360) 786-7902 Travis.Couture@leg.wa.gov 

Lauren Davis D 32 (360) 786-7910 lauren.davis@leg.wa.gov 

Tom Dent R 13 (360) 786-7932 tom.dent@leg.wa.gov 

Beth Doglio D 22 (360) 786-7940 beth.doglio@leg.wa.gov 

Brandy Donaghy D 44 (360) 786-7804 Brandy.Donaghy@leg.wa.gov 

Davina Duerr D 1 (360) 786-7928 davina.duerr@leg.wa.gov 

Mary Dye R 9 (360) 786-7942 mary.dye@leg.wa.gov 

Debra Entenman D 47 (360) 786-7918 debra.entenman@leg.wa.gov 

Carolyn Eslick R 39 (360) 786-7816 carolyn.eslick@leg.wa.gov 

Darya Farivar D 46 (360) 786-7818 Darya.Farivar@leg.wa.gov 

Jake Fey D 27 (360) 786-7974 jake.fey@leg.wa.gov 

Joe Fitzgibbon D 34 (360) 786-7952 joe.fitzgibbon@leg.wa.gov 

Mary Fosse D 38 (360) 786-7864 Mary.Fosse@leg.wa.gov 

Keith Goehner R 12 (360) 786-7954 keith.goehner@leg.wa.gov 

Roger Goodman D 45 (360) 786-7878 roger.goodman@leg.wa.gov 

Jenny Graham R 6 (360) 786-7962 jenny.graham@leg.wa.gov 

Mia Gregerson D 33 (360) 786-7868 mia.gregerson@leg.wa.gov 
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Dan Griffey R 35 (360) 786-7966 dan.griffey@leg.wa.gov 

David Hackney D 11 (360) 786-7956 David.Hackney@leg.wa.gov 

Drew Hansen D 23 (360) 786-7842 drew.hansen@leg.wa.gov 

Paul Harris R 17 (360) 786-7976 paul.harris@leg.wa.gov 

Spencer Hutchins R 26 (360) 786-7964 spencer.hutchins@leg.wa.gov 

Cyndy Jacobsen R 25 (360) 786-7968 Cyndy.Jacobsen@leg.wa.gov 

Laurie Jinkins D 27 (360) 786-7930 laurie.jinkins@leg.wa.gov 

Mark Klicker R 16 (360) 786-7836 Mark.Klicker@leg.wa.gov 

Shelley Kloba D 1 (360) 786-7900 shelley.kloba@leg.wa.gov 

Joel Kretz R 7 (360) 786-7988 joel.kretz@leg.wa.gov 

Mari Leavitt D 28 (360) 786-7890 mari.leavitt@leg.wa.gov 

Debra Lekanoff D 40 (360) 786-7800 debra.lekanoff@leg.wa.gov 

Sam Low R 39 (360) 786-7967 Sam.Low@leg.wa.gov 

Nicole Macri D 43 (360) 786-7826 nicole.macri@leg.wa.gov 

Jacquelin Maycumber R 7 (360) 786-7908 jacquelin.maycumber@leg.wa.gov 

Stephanie McClintock R 18 (360) 786-7850 Stephanie.McClintock@leg.wa.gov 

Joel McEntire R 19 (360) 786-7870 Joel.McEntire@leg.wa.gov 

Sharlett Mena D 29 (360) 786-7996 sharlett.mena@leg.wa.gov 

Melanie Morgan D 29 (360) 786-7906 melanie.morgan@leg.wa.gov 

Gina Mosbrucker R 14 (360) 786-7856 gina.mosbrucker@leg.wa.gov 

Ed Orcutt R 20 (360) 786-7990 ed.orcutt@leg.wa.gov 

Timm Ormsby D 3 (360) 786-7946 timm.ormsby@leg.wa.gov 

Lillian Ortiz-Self D 21 (360) 786-7972 lillian.ortiz-self@leg.wa.gov 

Tina Orwall D 33 (360) 786-7834 tina.orwall@leg.wa.gov 

Dave Paul D 10 (360) 786-7914 dave.paul@leg.wa.gov 

Strom Peterson D 21 (360) 786-7950 strom.peterson@leg.wa.gov 

Gerry Pollet D 46 (360) 786-7886 gerry.pollet@leg.wa.gov 

Alex Ramel D 40 (360) 786-7970 alex.ramel@leg.wa.gov 

Bill Ramos D 5 (360) 786-7852 bill.ramos@leg.wa.gov 

Julia Reed D 36 (360) 786-7814 Julia.Reed@leg.wa.gov 

Kristine Reeves D 30 (360) 786-7830 kristine.reeves@leg.wa.gov 

Marcus Riccelli D 3 (360) 786-7888 marcus.riccelli@leg.wa.gov 

Eric Robertson R 31 (360) 786-7866 Eric.Robertson@leg.wa.gov 

Skyler Rude R 16 (360) 786-7828 skyler.rude@leg.wa.gov 

Alicia Rule D 42 (360) 786-7980 Alicia.Rule@leg.wa.gov 

Cindy Ryu D 32 (360) 786-7880 cindy.ryu@leg.wa.gov 

Bryan Sandlin R 15 (360) 786-7874 Bryan.Sandlin@leg.wa.gov 

Sharon Tomiko Santos D 37 (360) 786-7944 sharontomiko.santos@leg.wa.gov 

Joe Schmick R 9 (360) 786-7844 joe.schmick@leg.wa.gov 

Suzanne Schmidt R 4 (360) 786-7820 Suzanne.Schmidt@leg.wa.gov 

Tana Senn D 41 (360) 786-7894 tana.senn@leg.wa.gov 

Clyde Shavers D 10 (360) 786-7884 Clyde.Shavers@leg.wa.gov 

Tarra Simmons D 23 (360) 786-7934 Tarra.Simmons@leg.wa.gov 

Vandana Slatter D 48 (360) 786-7936 vandana.slatter@leg.wa.gov 

Larry Springer D 45 (360) 786-7822 larry.springer@leg.wa.gov 

Chris Stearns D 47 (360) 786-7858 Chris.Stearns@leg.wa.gov 

Mike Steele R 12 (360) 786-7832 mike.steele@leg.wa.gov 

Drew Stokesbary R 31 (360) 786-7846 drew.stokesbary@leg.wa.gov 

Monica Jurado Stonier D 49 (360) 786-7872 monica.stonier@leg.wa.gov 
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Chipalo Street D 37 (360) 786-7838 Chipalo.Street@leg.wa.gov 

Jamila Taylor D 30 (360) 786-7898 Jamila.Taylor@leg.wa.gov 

My-Linh Thai D 41 (360) 786-7926 my-linh.thai@leg.wa.gov 

Steve Tharinger D 24 (360) 786-7904 steve.tharinger@leg.wa.gov 

Joe Timmons D 42 (360) 786-7854 Joe.Timmons@leg.wa.gov 

Mike Volz R 6 (360) 786-7922 mike.volz@leg.wa.gov 

Amy Walen D 48 (360) 786-7848 amy.walen@leg.wa.gov 

Jim Walsh R 19 (360) 786-7806 jim.walsh@leg.wa.gov 

Kevin Waters R 17 (360) 786-7994 Kevin.Waters@leg.wa.gov 

J.T. Wilcox R 2 (360) 786-7912 jt.wilcox@leg.wa.gov 

Sharon Wylie D 49 (360) 786-7924 sharon.wylie@leg.wa.gov 

Alex Ybarra R 13 (360) 786-7808 alex.ybarra@leg.wa.gov 

 
 

House Finance Members 
 

Name District Party Phone Email 

Stephanie Barnard 8 R (360) 786-7986 Stephanie.Barnard@leg.wa.gov  

April Berg, Chair  44 D (360) 786-7892 April.Berg@leg.wa.gov  

Frank Chopp 43 D (360) 786-7920 frank.chopp@leg.wa.gov  

Cyndy Jacobsen, Asst Ranking Minority Member 25 R (360) 786-7968 Cyndy.Jacobsen@leg.wa.gov  

Ed Orcutt, Ranking Minority Member 20 R (360) 786-7990 ed.orcutt@leg.wa.gov  

Alex Ramel 40 D (360) 786-7970 alex.ramel@leg.wa.gov  

Sharon Tomiko Santos 37 D (360) 786-7944 sharontomiko.santos@leg.wa.gov  

Larry Springer 45 D (360) 786-7822 larry.springer@leg.wa.gov  

Drew Stokesbary 31 R (360) 786-7846 drew.stokesbary@leg.wa.gov  

Chipalo Street, Vice Chair 37 D (360) 786-7838 Chipalo.Street@leg.wa.gov  

My-Linh Thai 41 D (360) 786-7926 My-Linh.Thai@leg.wa.gov  

Amy Walen 48 D (360) 786-7848 Amy.Walen@leg.wa.gov  

Sharon Wylie 49 D (360) 786-7924 Sharon.Wylie@leg.wa.gov  
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